separation agreements.

   The following Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the historical
consolidated financial statements of Tree.com and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" of
Tree.com included in this Prospectus.

   These Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are not necessarily indicative of Tree.com's results of operations
or financial condition had the separation and related transactions been completed on the dates assumed. Also, they may not reflect the results of
operations or financial condition which would have resulted had Tree.com been operating as an independent publicly-traded company during
such periods. In addition, they are not necessarily indicative of Tree.com's future results of operations or financial condition.

51

Edgar Filing: Tree.com, Inc. - Form S-1

57

TREE.COM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

MARCH 31, 2008

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

(In thousands, except share data)

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents, including restricted cash and cash
equivalents $ 54,958 $ 55,042 (a) $ 110,000
Other current assets 121,672 � 121,672

Total current assets 176,630 55,042 231,672
Non-current assets 266,180 � 266,180

TOTAL ASSETS $ 442,810 $ 55,042 $ 497,852

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

LIABILITIES:
Current liabilities $ 157,968 $ � $ 157,968
Long-term liabilities 40,297 � 40,297

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Common shares, $0.01 par value, 50,000,000 authorized;
9,291,185 issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis � 93 (a) 93
Additional paid-in capital � 863,560 (a) 863,560
Invested capital 766,374 (766,374) (a) �
Payables to IAC and subsidiaries 42,237 (42,237) (a) �
Accumulated deficit (564,066) � (564,066)

Total shareholders' equity 244,545 55,042 299,587

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY $ 442,810 $ 55,042 $ 497,852

The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

52

Edgar Filing: Tree.com, Inc. - Form S-1

58

TREE.COM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2008

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

(In thousands, except per share data)
Revenue $ 70,193 $ � $ 70,193
Operating expenses 79,681 1,379

1,106
(b)
(c)

82,166

Operating loss (9,488) (2,485) (11,973)
Other income (expense):
Interest income 9 � 9
Interest expense (109) 32 (d) (77)